Table 5

Agency Directors and Judicial Salaries/
Full-Time Equivalent Employees (FTE) Limitation

FY-10

Agency
Accountancy Board

Agriculture, Food, and Forestry, Department of (Secretary of
Agriculture)
Alcoholic Beverage Laws Enforcement Commission (ABLE)
Architects, Landscape Architects, and Interior Designers, Board of
Governors of Licensed
Arts Council
Attorney General
Auditor and Inspector, State
Banking Department
Bond Advisor
Capital Investment Board
Career and Technology Education, Department of
Centennial Commission, Capitol Complex and
Central Services, Department of
Children and Youth, Commission on
Chiropractic Examiners, Board of
Commerce, Department of (Secretary of Commerce and Tourism)
CompSource Oklahoma (Board of Managers of the State Insurance
Fund)
Conservation Commission
Consumer Credit, Commission on
Corporation Commission
Chairman
Commissioners
Director of Administration
Corrections, Department of
Cosmetology, Board of
Criminal Appeal, Court of
Presiding Judge
Judge
Dentists, Board of
District Attorneys Council

Maximum
Salary
Limit

75,424

87,005
75,705

80,000
64,680
132,825
114,713
137,239
None
109,225
112,455
83,580
90,451
65,205
63,301
None

116,536
72,938
61,336

116,713

114,713

None

132,309
63,301

142,485

137,655
75,687
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Maximum
FTE Limit
11.0

515.0
71.0

4.0
17.0
180.5
169.0
46.0
3.0
4.0
406.0
12.0
300.0
33.5

185.0



Agency
District Attorney

Executive Coordinator, District Attorneys Council
District Courts
District Judge
Associate Judge (population 30,000+)
Associate Judge (population under 30,000)
Special Judge
Education, Department of
Educational Television Authority, Oklahoma (OETA)
Election Board
Emergency Management, Department of
Employees Benefits Council, Oklahoma State
Employment Security Commission
Engineers and Land Surveyors, Board of Licensure for Professional
Environmental Quality, Department of
Ethics Commission
Finance, Office of State
Fire Marshal Commission
Firefighters Pension and Retirement System
Funeral Board
Governor
Grand River Dam Authority
Handicapped Concerns, Office of
Health Care Authority
Health, Department of
Higher Education, Regents for
Historical Society
Horse Racing Commission
House of Representatives
Speaker
Majority and Minority Leaders
Representatives
Human Rights Commission
Human Services, Department of (Secretary of Human Services)
Indian Affairs Commission
Indigent Defense System
Industrial Finance Authority, Oklahoma
Insurance Department
Investigation, Oklahoma State Bureau of (OSBI)
J.D. McCarty Center for Children with Developmental Disabilities

Maximum
Salary
Limit

121,886
None
124,373
114,713
114,713
105,053
124,373
69,419
79,860
75,705
109,225
126,080
75,424
99,922
None
None
73,625
109,226
63,301
147,000
137,239
49,455
133,455
194,250
None
91,360
87,255
56,332
50,764
38,400
64,386
None
51,555
118,191
109,225
114,713
80,138
95,000
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Agency

J.M. Davis Memorial Commission

Judicial Complaints, Council on

Juvenile Affairs, Office of

Labor, Department of

Land Office, Commissioners of the

Law Enforcement Education and Training, Council on (CLEET)
Law Enforcement Retirement System

Legislative Services Bureau

Libraries, Department of

Lieutenant Governor

Liquefied Petroleum Gas Board

Marginally Producing Oil and Gas Wells, Commission on
Medical Licensure and Supervision, Board of

Medicolegal Investigations, Board of

Merit Protection Commission

Mental Health and Substance Abuse Services, Department of
(Secretary of Health)

Military Department (Secretary of the Military)

Mines, Department of

Motor Vehicle Commission

Narcotics and Dangerous Drugs Control, Bureau of (BNDD)
Nursing, Board of

Nursing Home Administrators, Board of Examiners for
Optometry, Board of Examiners In

Osteopathic Examiners, Board of

Pardon and Parole Board

Peanut Commission

Personnel Management, Office of (OPM) (Secretary of Human
Resources and Administration)

Pharmacy, Board of

Physician Manpower Training Commission (PMTC)

Police Pension and Retirement System

Private Vocational Schools, Board of

Psychologists, Board of Examiners of

Public Employees Retirement Systems

Public Safety, Department of (DPS) (Secretary of Safety and Security)
Real Estate Commission

Rehabilitation Services, Department of

Scenic Rivers Commission

Science and Mathematics, School of

Maximum
Salary
Limit

75,600
82,341
96,705
105,053
77,805
73,500
None
None
77,805
114,713
75,424
75,424
91,392
235,000
65,205

133,455
157,252
62,370
75,424
96,305
91,392
63,301
N/A
75,687
70,455
63,300

80,955
None
73,500
109,227
50,500
63,301
116,536
111,133
91,392
80,750
49,078
75,685

(b)
(b/k)

(@)

Maximum
FTE Limit
10.5

2.0

1,058.0
136.0

63.0

52.0

None
None

82.8

None

10.0

5.0

29.0

81.5

11.0

2,575.0
484.0
46.5
6.0
109.0
26.0
4.0
3.0
7.0
47.0
2.0

105.0
9.0
7.0

12.0
3.0

2.0
63.0
1,550.0
26.0
784.0
10.0
87.0



Agency
Science and Technology, Center for the Advancement of

Secretary of State
Securities Commission
Senate
President Pro Tempore
Majority and Minority Leaders
Senators
Social Workers, State Board of Licensed
Space Industry Development Authority
Speech-Language Pathology and Audiology, Board of Examiners for
State and Education Employees Group Insurance Board (OSEEGIB)
Student Loan Authority
Supreme Court
Chief Justice
Justice
Court of Civil Appeals Presiding Judge
Judge
Administrator
Tax Commission
Chairman
Commissioners
Administrator
Teachers” Retirement System
Teacher Preparation, Commission for
Tourism and Recreation Department
Transportation, Department of (Secretary of Transportation)
Treasurer (Secretary of Finance and Administration)
University Hospitals Authority
Used Motor Vehicle and Parts Commission
Veterans Affairs, Department of
Veterinary Medical Examiners, Board of
Water Resources Board (OWRB)
Wheat Utilization, Research and Market Development Commission
Will Rogers Memorial Commission
Workers Compensation Court
Judges
Administrator

Maximum
Salary
Limit

96,027
94,500
137,329
56,332
50,764
38,400
63,301
91,455
51,412
116,536
116,536
147,000
137,655
132,825
130,410
130,410
124,373
124,373
None
116,536
72,515
86,310
117,705
114,713
None
75,424
99,750
63,301
92,655
75,424
None
124,373
111,936
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Notes:

a. Salary ranges and FTE limits for non appropriated agencies are set by statute (Title 74
O.S. Supp. 2007, Sections 3601.1 and 3601.2). No material changes were made to this
statue during the 1st Session of the 52nd Legislature..

b. The individuals in those positions also serve as cabinet secretaries. Title 74 O.S. Supp.
2007, Section 10.5, establishes annual compensation limits for Cabinet Secretaries.
Should the Cabinet Secretary also serve as Agency Director the greater limit shall apply.
Cabinet Secretaries salary limitations include:

Secretary of Human Resources and Administration $75,000
Secretary of Agriculture 70,000
Secretary of Commerce and Tourism 70,000
Secretary of Education 65,000
Secretary of Energy 70,000
Secretary of Finance and Administration 90,000
Secretary of Health 80,000
Secretary of Human Services 80,000
Secretary of Safety and Security 85,000
Secretary of State (4) 65,000
Secretary of Veteran Affairs 65,000

Positions and respective salaries of cabinet secretaries not created by 74 O.S. Section 10.5

include:
Secretary of Environment (1) $101,955
Secretary of the Military (2) 157,252
Secretary of Science/Technology (3) 201,000
Secretary of State (4) 94,500

Secretary of Transportation (5) 117,705



The Secretary of Environment is created in statute (Title 27A O.S. Supp. 2007,
Section 1-2-101) but has no statutory limit and the salary is paid through the
Governor’s office;

The Adjutant General’s salary is paid through the Military Department as the
agency director. The salary of the Adjutant General is limited by statute to the
compensation equivalent to his/her federally recognized rank (Title 44 O.S. 2001,
Section 27);

The Secretary of Science/Technology’s salary is paid through the Oklahoma State
University as President of OSU Education, Research and Economic Development
Foundation;

If the Secretary of State is designated as a Cabinet Secretary, the salary of the
Secretary of State may be increased to an amount not to exceed the salary of the
highest salary provided for a cabinet Secretary (Title 74 O.S. Supp. 2007, Section
10.5); and

The Secretary of Transportation’s salary is paid through the Department of
Transportation.

This agency director is also a statewide elected official whose salary is controlled by
statute (Title 74 O.S. 2001, Section 250.4). Oklahoma Attorney General Opinion 2006-26
suggests that elected officials may receive mid term increases in compensation connected
to rulings by the Board of Judicial Compensation. Previously, it was believed that
Constitution, Article 23 Section 10, held that elected officials are not entitled to a salary
increase until a subsequent term of office. The salaries listed in Table 5 became effective
July 1, 2008:

1.

The Governor shall receive a salary equal to the salary received by the Chief Justice
of the Oklahoma Supreme Court ($147,000);

The Lieutenant Governor shall receive a salary equal to the salary received by an
associate district judge ($114,713). The Lieutenant Governor also receives an
increase in salary (the Governor’s salary) while acting as Governor in his/her
absence;



3. The Attorney General shall receive a salary equal to the salary received by the
Presiding Judge of the Court of Civil Appeals ($132,825);

4. The State Superintendent of Public Instruction shall receive a salary equal to the
salary received by a district judge ($124,373);

5. Each member of the Corporation Commission shall receive a salary equal to the
salary received by an associate district judge ($114,713);

The Chairman of the Corporation Commission receives $2,000 additional annual
compensation (Title 74 O.S. 2001, Section 250.7);

6. The State Treasurer shall receive a salary equal to the salary received by an associate
district judge ($114,713);

7. The State Auditor and Inspector shall receive a salary equal to the salary received by
an associate district judge ($114,713);

8.  The State Insurance Commissioner shall receive a salary equal to the salary received
by an associate district judge ($114,713); and

9. The Commissioner of Labor shall receive a salary equal to the salary received by a
special judge ($105,053).

The Banking Commissioner’s salary is set by the Banking Board (Title 6 O.S. Supp. 2007,
Section 201.1) but can be no more than the limit set by the legislature ($137,239).

The following appropriated agency directors have no salary limit set in either statute or
agency appropriation bill:

Agency/Title Annual Salary
Bond Advisor, State $122,800
Commerce, Department of- Director 112,500
Corporation Commission- Dir. Of Admin. 86,205
DA'’s Council- Exec. Coordinator 116,081

Ethics Commission- Exec. Director 84,802



Finance, Office of State- Director 102,900

Higher Education, Regents for- Chancellor 273,000
Human Services, Department of- Director 162,750
Legislative Services Bureau- Director 83,384
Tax Commission- Administrator 113,933
University Hospital Authority- Exec. Director 157,500
Will Rogers Commission- Director 79,006

The salaries for Judges of the Court of Criminal Appeals are set by the Board on Judicial
Compensation (Title 20 O.S. Supp. 2007, Section 3.4). The salaries listed became effective
July 1, 2008:

Court of Criminal Appeals:
Presiding Judge $142,485
Judge 137,655

District Attorney salaries are established by statute. Effective July 1, 2006, the salary of a
district attorney is 98% of the salary of a district judge. When applying this formula the
current salary of a district attorney is equal to $121,886. Oklahoma Attorney General
Opinion 2006-26 suggests that elected officials may receive mid term increases in
compensation connected to rulings by the Board of Judicial Compensation. Previously,
it was believed that Constitution, Article 23 Section 10, held that elected officials are not
entitled to a salary increase until a subsequent term of office. In counties with a
population of four hundred thousand (400,000) or more, salaries for district and assistant
district attorneys may be supplemented by the county. Such supplement shall not
exceed 25% of the salary provided by the state (Title 19 O.S. Supp. 2007, Section 215.30).

District Court Judges” compensation is set by the Board on Judicial Compensation (Title
20 O.S. Supp. 2007, Section 3.4). The salaries listed became effective July 1, 2008:

District Courts:

District Judge $124,373
Associate District Judge 114,713
Special Judge 105,053

Legislative salaries are established by the Board of Legislative Compensation.
(Constitution, Article 5 Section 21; Title 74 O.S. 2001, Section 291.2).



The salary of the Executive Director of the Law Enforcement Retirement System is
established by the Oklahoma Law Enforcement Retirement Board (Title 47 O.S. 2001,
Section 2-303(H)). The Executive Director’s current annual salary is $85,000.

The salary of the Adjutant General is limited by statute to the compensation equivalent
to the Adjutant’s federally recognized rank (Title 44 O.S. 2001, Section 27). The Adjutant
General’s current annual salary is $157,252.

The salary of the Executive Director of the Board of Pharmacy is limited by statute (Title
59 O.S. Supp. 2007, Section 353.5). The Board shall determine the salary limited to the
regional average for registered pharmacists, calculated biannually and most recently at
an amount equal to $102,970.

The salaries for Justices of the Supreme Court and the Court of Civil Appeals Judges are
set by the Board on Judicial Compensation (Title 20 O.S. Supp. 2007, Section 3.4). The

salaries listed became effective July 1, 2008:

Supreme Court:

Chief justice $147,000
Justice 137,655
Court of Civil Appeals:

Presiding Judge $132,825
Judge 130,410

Salaries of the Tax Commissioners are set by statute. In accordance with Title 68 O.S.
Supp. 2007, Section 102.1 (c) the commissioner’s salaries are to be paid equally to that of
a judge of the Workers Compensation Court, ($124,373), for those appointed after
January 2003. All Commissioners have been appointed or reappointed since January
2003.

Salaries for the Judges of the Workers Compensation Court are set by statute, (Title 85
O.S. 2001, Section 1.2), to be equivalent to the salary paid to a District Judge of the state
($124,373).



p- The salary of the Administrator of the Workers Compensation Court is set by statute,
(Title 85 O.S., Supp. 2007, Section 1.3), to be 90% of the salary of a Judge on the Workers
Compensation Court. When applying this formula the current salary of the
Administrator of the Workers Compensation Court is equal to $111,936.



